

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**VERONICA AGUAYO,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No.  
S254554

Fourth Appellate District Division One, Case No. SCS295489  
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. D073304  
The Honorable Dwayne K. Moring, Judge

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
JULIE L. GARLAND  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MEREDITH S. WHITE  
Deputy Attorney General  
JUNICHI P. SEMITSU  
Deputy Attorney General  
\*STEVE OETTING  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 142868  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9207  
Fax: (619) 645-2012  
Email: Steve.Oetting@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	11
Argument.....	15
I.    Assault with a Deadly Weapon or Instrument Is a Separate Offense from Assault by Means of Force Likely to Produce Great Bodily Injury .....	15
A.    Statutory Construction Must Begin with the Text of the Statute.....	16
B.    The Text and Structure of Section 245 Reveals an Intent to Create Four Separate Offenses .....	17
C.    The Legislative History Reveals an Intent to Create “Distinct” Offenses .....	18
D.    Appellant’s Construction Would Undermine the Policies Behind Separating Former Subdivision (a)(1) into Two Subparagraphs.....	20
II.   The Court Should Clarify That a Defendant May Be Convicted of Two Separate Statements of the Same Offense If Each Count Is Based on a Separate Completed Act, Regardless of Whether Those Acts Arose Out of a Continuous Course of Conduct.....	21
A.    The Language in <i>Vidana</i> Regarding the Continuous Course of Conduct Rule Should Be Reevaluated.....	21
B.    The Continuous Course of Conduct Rule Is Relevant Only to Punishment.....	25
C.    This Court Should Apply the Completed Act Rule to Different Statements of the Same Offense.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. In Determining Whether Two Offenses Are Supported by Separate Acts, a Reviewing Court Is Not Limited to Facts Established by the Conviction Itself.....	33
A. The Sixth Amendment Does Not Preclude a Court from Determining That Two Convictions Were Based on Separate Acts Under Section 954.....	34
B. Cases Regarding the Interpretation of Prior Convictions for Purposes of Establishing Increased Recidivist Punishment for Subsequent Crimes Are Inapposite .....	40
C. Even If the Sixth Amendment Otherwise Applies, the Determination of Whether Facts Support Two Separate Convictions Should Not Be Limited to Facts Established by the Conviction Itself.....	41
D. Even Under the <i>Gallardo</i> and <i>Descamps</i> Standard, a Court May Consider Facts the Jury Surely Found.....	43
IV. Based on Her Admissions at Trial, Appellant Committed at Least Two Separate Acts and Therefore Was Properly Convicted of Two Counts of Assault.....	44
A. Appellant Committed at Least Two Separate Acts .....	44
B. Nothing in the Prosecutor’s Argument or the Charging Documents Limits a Reviewing Court’s Consideration of Appellant’s Admissions .....	47
V. The Rule of Lenity Does Compel a Different Conclusion .....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Conclusion .....	50
Certificate of Compliance.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	42, 43
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Arthur V.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 61.....	26
<i>In re Gomez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 650.....	34
<i>In re Hayes</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 604.....	30, 31
<i>In re Jonathan R.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 963.....	15
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 2243.....	41
<i>Neal v. State of California</i> (1960) 55 Cal.2d 11.....	25
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 160.....	35, 36, 40
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1.....	42
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 846.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Ashbey</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 373 .....	22
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 514 .....	23, 24
<i>People v. Bauer</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 368 .....	25
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69.....	32
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799.....	36
<i>People v. Blackwell</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 166.....	36
<i>People v. Bradley</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 765.....	48
<i>People v. Brunton</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 1097.....	15
<i>People v. Capistrano</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 830.....	36
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 831 .....	36, 39, 48
<i>People v. Centers</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 84.....	48
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 263.....	39
<i>People v. Corpening</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 307.....	36, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Correa</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 331.....	22, 26, 31, 32
<i>People v. Cota</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 720.....	15, 48
<i>People v. Coyle</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 209.....	22
<i>People v. Curry</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 766.....	46
<i>People v. Deegan</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 532.....	38, 39
<i>People v. Diedrich</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 263.....	43
<i>People v. Drake</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 592.....	26
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 533.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Greer</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 589.....	23
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 559.....	43
<i>People v. Jaramillo</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 752.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1467 .....	27, 30, 31
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 350.....	30, 31, 48
<i>People v. Kirvin</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1507.....	26, 30
<i>People v. Kopp</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 47 .....	28, 30, 31, 47
<i>People v. Licas</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 362.....	16
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1333 .....	36
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302.....	36
<i>People v. Moran</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 755 .....	37
<i>People v. Mosley</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1044.....	36
<i>People v. Neder</i> (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 846 .....	27
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 351 .....	25, 37
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894 .....	16, 18
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1100.....	16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Siko</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 820 .....	48
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 843 .....	43
<i>People v. Trotter</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 363 .....	27, 30
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 506 .....	43
<i>People v. Vidana</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 632 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Washington</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 568 .....	27, 30
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	43
<i>People v. Webb</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 901 .....	46
<i>People v. White</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 349 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 733 .....	24, 26, 29, 31
<i>People v. Wolfe</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 177 .....	46
<i>People v. Zanoletti</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 547 .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 245.....	12, 19
§ 245, subd. (a) .....	11, 18
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 245, subd. (a)(2).....	12, 17, 18
§ 245, subd. (a)(3).....	12, 17, 18
§ 245, subd. (a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 289.....	28
§ 496, subd. (a) .....	37
§ 654.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 954.....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution

article XIII B, § 6 .....	19
---------------------------	----

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CALCRIM No.

3515 .....	34
3516 .....	38
3516, Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury Instructions, Bench Notes (May 2020) .....	38
3517 .....	37

Senate Committee on Public Safety, Analysis of

Assembly Bill No. 1026 (2011-2012 Reg. Sess.) .....	19
